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  Quick Hits
• Southern Conference teams are 31-10 at 
home in nonconference play and 7-7 in neu-
tral court contests.

• The 2015 Southern Conference tourna-
ment will be held March 6-9 at the U.S. Cel-
lular Center in Asheville, N.C.

• The league’s men’s basketball programs 
combined for a Graduation Success Rate 
score of 83, topping the national average of 
73 by 10 points.

• UNCG’s R.J. White leads the SoCon with 
7.8 rebounds per game.  The sophomore 
has recorded a league-high fi ve double-
doubles this season.

• Furman’s Stephen Croone became the 
third active player to reach 1,000 career 
points in the SoCon.  A junior, Croone now 
has 1,009 points.

2014-15 Southern Conference Basketball Standings December 27, 2014
 Conference Overall

W-L Pct. Streak W-L Pct. Home Road Neutral Last 10 Streak

Chattanooga 1-0 1.000 W1 7-6 .538 6-1 1-5 0-0 6-4 W1

Mercer 1-0 1.000 W1 6-6 .500 5-1 0-3 1-2 5-5 L1

UNCG 1-0 1.000 W1 4-8 .333 2-4 2-2 0-2 3-7 L2

Furman 1-0 1.000 W1 2-8 .200 2-2 0-6 0-0 2-8 L4

ETSU 1-1 .500 L1 6-3 .667 3-1 3-2 0-0 6-3 L1

VMI 1-1 .500 L1 5-7 .417 3-1 1-5 1-1 4-6 L1

Wofford 0-0 .000 - 9-3 .750 5-0 2-3 2-0 8-2 L1

The Citadel 0-1 .000 L1 4-7 .364 4-1 0-4 0-2 4-6 L3

Western Carolina 0-1 .000 L1 4-8 .333 1-1 2-6 1-1 4-6 W1

Samford 0-2 .000 L2 5-8 .385 3-1 0-6 1-1 4-6 W2

  Weekly Awards

Men’s Basketball Contact: Jason Yaman, Associate Commissioner
jyaman@socon.org    Offi ce: 864.591.5100    Fax: 864.591.3448

 Upcoming Schedule

Saturday, December 27
Mercer at Georgia 6:00 p.m.

Sunday, December 28
UNCG at East Carolina 2:00 p.m.
Campbell at Samford 3:00 p.m.

Monday, December 29
Lipscomb at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.

Tuesday, December 30
St. Andrews at Furman 6:00 p.m.
Bethune-Cookman at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
St. Katherine at W. Carolina 7:00 p.m.
VMI at George Washington 7:00 p.m.
Auburn-Montgomery at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Mercer at Texas A&M 8:00 p.m.

Wednesday, December 31
ETSU at Tennessee 1:00 p.m.
Mars Hill at UNCG 2:00 p.m.
Wofford at Duke 3:00 p.m.

Friday, January 2
*VMI at ETSU 7:00 p.m.

Saturday, January 3
*Furman at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
*The Citadel at Western Carolina 2:00 p.m.
*Wofford at Samford 3:00 p.m.
*Mercer at UNCG 5:00 p.m.

Monday, January 5
*The Citadel at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
*Mercer at VMI 7:00 p.m.
*Furman at Western Carolina 7:30 p.m.
*ETSU at Samford 8:00 p.m.
*Wofford at Chattanooga 8:00 p.m.

Player of the Week

Tyler Hood, Samford, Sr., F

Tyler Hood averaged 15.5 points, 5.0 rebounds, 3.0 
assists, one block and shot 56 percent from the fi eld 
last week as Samford earned wins over Presbyterian (81-71) and 
Louisiana-Monroe (64-50).  Hood tied his career high with six 
3-pointers in the win at Presbyterian and pulled down a team-high 
fi ve rebounds against the Blue Hose.  The Lenoir City, Tenn., na-
tive also grabbed fi ve rebounds and dished out fi ve assists against 
Louisiana-Monroe.  The senior was 9-of-16 (.563) from 3-point 
range for the week. 

CRONS Freshman of the Week

Geoff Beans, Furman, F

Furman’s Geoff Beans has been named the CRONS 
Freshman of the Week award for the second time this 
season after averaging 15.0 points and 3.0 rebounds in a pair of 
games at Florida Gulf Coast and Minnesota.  The forward opened 
the week with 16 points and three rebounds at FGCU before tal-
lying 14 points and three rebounds at Minnesota Monday night.  
Beans added two steals on the week and has now scored in double 
fi gures in each of his last fi ve games for Furman.



Southern Conference Basketball Weekly Release December 27, 2014 Page 2

3-Point Field Goas Made - Career
1. 414 Stephen Curry, DAV 2007-09
2. 396 Andrew Goudelock, CofC 2007-11
3. 358 Donald Sims, APP 2007-11
4. 299 Ian Chadwick, WOF 1997-01
5. 295 Zach Urbanus, CIT 2007-11
6. 278 Jake Robinson, WCU 2006-10
7. 273 Eric Webb, FUR 2004-07
8. 270 D.J. Thompson, APP 2003-06
9. 268 Brendan Winters, DAV 2003-06
10. 264 Junior Salters, WOF 2006-10
 264 Jack Isenbarger, Elon 2010-14
 245 Karl Cochran, WOF 2011-pres.

Steals - Career
1. 334 Keith Jennings, ETSU 1988-91
2. 293 D.J. Thompson, APP 2003-06
3. 285 Brigham Waginger, WCU 2006-10
4. 250 Derek Rucker, DAV 1985-88
5. 247 Tyson Patterson, APP 1996-00
6. 246 Zakee Wadood, ETSU 2001-04
7. 240 Jason Bell, VMI 1995-98
8. 236 Ricky Hickman, UNCG 2003-07
 236 Rodney Peel, APP 1988-92
10. 223 Courtney Eldridge, UNCG 1999-01
 187 Karl Cochran, WOF 2011-pres.
 
Most Victories At SoCon School
1. 447 Bob McKillop, DAV 1992-2014
2. 243 Mack McCarthy, UTC 1985-97
3. 243  Burton Shipley, Maryland 1923-47
4. 230  Bill Reinhart, GW 1935-42; 49-66
5. 226  Eddie Cameron, Duke 1928-42
 226 Bobby Cremins, APP, CofC 1975-81; 2006-12
7. 223  Lyles Alley, FUR 1945-49; 50-66
8. 213  Les Robinson, CIT, ETSU 1974-90
9. 205  Murray Greason, Wake Forest 1935-53
10. 198 Mike Young, Wofford 2002-present
11. 194 Norman Shepard, UNC, DAV 1923-24; 37-49
12. 187 Everett Case, NC State 1946-53
13. 176 Lefty Driesell, DAV 1960-69
14. 168  Malcolm J. Pitt, Richmond 1935-52
15. 148 Herman J. Stegeman, Georgia 1921-31

Coach, School Years at School Record at School SoCon Record Career Record Career Years
Chuck Driesell, The Citadel 5 35-101 16-55 35-101 5
Murry Bartow, ETSU 4 214-154 20-14 317-236 17
Niko Medved, Furman 2 11-29 4-13 11-29 2
Bob Hoffman, Mercer 7 132-88 1-0 444-242 20
Wes Miller, UNCG 4 37-60 24-26 37-60 4
Scott Padgett, Samford 1 5-8 0-2 5-8 1
Will Wade, Chattanooga 2 25-21 13-6 25-21 2
Duggar Baucom, VMI 10 145-147 1-1 145-147 10
Larry Hunter, Western Carolina 10 144-160 81-80 653-384 35
Mike Young, Wofford 13 197-188 109-100 197-188 13

Southern Conference Coaching Records

SoCon Record Book

One-Possession Games
Southern Conference teams have played six conference games to date.  One game was de-
cided by one possession or went into overtime.

• In 2014 the league had 17 of 88 (19 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.
• In 2013 the league had 30 of 108 (28 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.
• In 2012 the league had 32 of 108 (30 percent) conference games decided by one pos-
session.

Athletes of the Month
Western Carolina guard James Sinclair averaged 19.3 points and 5.7 rebounds in six No-
vember games to help the Catamounts to a 3-3 mark. Sinclair opened the season with four 
straight 20-plus games, scoring 20 in a 10-point loss at Mississippi State to open the season. 
He followed that up with a career night in another close loss at an SEC opponent, scoring 31 
points in an 80-74 setback at Alabama. The senior from Savannah, Ga., then led WCU to its 
fi rst win of the season with 25 points and nine rebounds against Hiwassee before capping his 
20-point spurt with an even 20 and another nine boards in a double-overtime win at Oakland 
in the CBE Hall of Fame Classic. He averaged 10 points and four rebounds per game. For the 
month, Sinclair was second in the SoCon in scoring and steals per game (2.2). He was the 
SoCon Player of the Week on Nov. 18.

New Schools 
The Southern Conference offi cially added East Tennessee State University, Mercer Univer-
sity and Virginia Military Institute to the league on July 1, 2014.  

• ETSU was a league member from 1978-2005, while VMI was in the Southern Confer-
ence from 1924-2003.

Nonconference Scheduling
Six of the 10 SoCon teams participated in an exempt tournament this year.  SoCon teams 
took part in the All-Military Classic (The Citadel and VMI), Battle 4 Atlantis (Chattanooga), 
CBE Classic (Western Carolina), Great Alaska Shootout (Mercer) and Maui on the Mainland 
(Samford).

Head Coaches
Six of the 10 Southern Conference head coaches returned to the bench in the league this 
season.  The current head coaches have a combined 30 years of experience in the SoCon.  
Three coaches joined the league this season with the additions of ETSU (Murry Bartow), Mer-
cer (Bob Hoffman) and VMI (Duggar Baucom).  Scott Padgett took over the reigns at Samford 
during the summer.

• Wofford head coach Mike Young ranks 10th on the league’s all-time wins list.  Young 
has tallied 194 wins with the Terriers and needs just one more victory to move past Nor-
man Shepard into tenth place.  Young was named the 2014 Coach of the Year by the 
league’s coaches, while UTC’s Will Wade earned the nod from the league’s media.

Schedule Adjustment
With ten teams in the SoCon, league teams will play an 18-game double-round robin confer-
ence schedule.  League teams played 18 conference games from 2007-13, but this season 
marks the fi rst time since the 1993-94 that SoCon teams will play a double-round robin sched-
ule.  

Conference News and Notes
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Close Encounters
Southern Conference teams lost 13 nonconference games in 2013-14 that were decided by 
one possession or went into overtime.  Confersely, league teams won just six contests that 
were decided by a singel possession or went into overtime.

• SoCon teams are 7-5 this season in games decided by one possession or that went 
into overtime.  

Postseason Experience
Five Southern Conference teams participated in postseason play in 2013-14.  Mercer and 
Wofford advanced to the NCAA tournament, while ETSU, Chattanooga and VMI participated 
in the CollegeInsider.com Postseason tournament.

Sudden Impact
UNCG’s Tevon Saddler was named the league’s Freshman of the Year by the conference’s 
coaches in 2014.  Saddler became just the third Spartan to win the award, joining Jay Joseph 
(2001) and Kyle Hines (2005).  Saddler was named the league’s Freshman of the week a 
season-high fi ve times last year.

Annual Leaders
Wofford limited its opponents to just 62.2 points per game last season.  It was the third straight 
year the Terriers led the Southern Conference in scoring defense.

Chattanooga led the league in rebounding for the second time in the last four seasons.  The 
Mocs averaged 37.4 rebounds per game in 2013-14 and were +1.8 in rebounding margin.  

Making The Grade
In addition to achieving success on the court, SoCon men’s basketball teams boast impres-
sive academic credentials.  In the latest data released by the NCAA in June, Southern Con-
ference men’s basketball teams posted an Academic Progress Rate (APR) of 966, 10 points 
higher than the national average of 956 for Division I men’s basketball programs.  It was the 
sixth consecutive year that the SoCon average was higher than the national rate. 

• The Southern Conference’s APR score of 966 in men’s basketball was the seventh-
highest among all Division I conferences.
• The NCAA released its Graduation Success Rate scores October 28.  Southern Confer-
ence men’s basketball earned a 83, topping the Division I average of 72.  

Digital Network
The Southern Conference launched the SoCon Digital Network during the summer of 2014.  
All men’s and women’s basketball home games not selected for broadcast television will 
be available through the league’s digital platform, which is available on computers, smart-
phones and tablets.  Live games, on-demand content and features are all available at 
socondigitalnetwork.com. 

Preseason Honors
Wofford was picked to win the 2014-15 Southern Conference championship in preseason 
balloting conducted by the league’s head coaches.  The Terriers return all fi ve starters and 11 
lettermen from last season’s team that went 20-13 and earned a trip to the NCAA tournament.  

• Chattanooga was picked second and earned two fi rst-place votes while ETSU was 
tabbed third.  
• Wofford’s Karl Cochran was named the league’s preseason Player of the Year and 
was joined on the preseason all-conference team by teammates Spencer Collins and 
Lee Skinner.  Eight of the league’s ten teams had at least one player on the preseason 
all-conference team.  

Conference Tournament
The 2015 Southern Conference Tournament presented by General Shale will be held March 
6-9 in Asheville, N.C., at the U.S. Cellular Center.  This year’s tournament fi nal will be Mon-
day, March 9 at 7:00 p.m.  The oldest conference tournament in the nation, the fi rst tournament 
was held in 1921 and 2015 marks the 95th year of the postseason classic.

Southern Conference News and Notes

Preseason Player of the Year
Karl Cochran.................................Wofford

Preseason All-Conference Team
Ashton Moore .........................The Citadel
Rashawn Rembert ...........................ETSU
Stephen Croone ...........................Furman
Tevon Saddler ................................UNCG
Casey Jones .........................Chattanooga
QJ Peterson........................................VMI
James Sinclair ...............Western Carolina
Karl Cochran.................................Wofford
Spencer Collins ............................Wofford
Lee Skinner ..................................Wofford

Coaches Preseason Poll
1. Wofford (8)  80
2. Chattanooga (2) 70
3. ETSU  65
4. Mercer 54
5. UNCG 51
6. VMI 39
7. Western Carolina 38
8. Furman 24
9. The Citadel 16
10. Samford 13

() Denotes First-Place Votes

Preseason Honors 

RPI Ratings - December 26
1. Big 12
2. Big East
3. SEC
4. ACC
5. Big Ten
6. Pacifi c 12
7. Atlantic 10
8. American
9. West Coast
10. Missouri Valley
11. Mountain West
12. Big West
13. Mid-American
14. Horizon
15. Colonial
16. Ivy League
17. Patriot

18. Independents
19. C-USA
20. Northeast
21. MAAC
22. Southland
23. Big Sky
24. Big South
25. Ohio Valley
26. Southern
27. Sun Belt
28. America East
29. Atlantic Sun
30. Summit
31.  SWAC
32.  MEAC
33. WAC
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SoCon Statistical Leaders - Specialty Stats

America East .......................................0-0
Atlantic 10 ............................................0-1
Atlantic Coast ......................................1-7
Atlantic Sun .........................................3-3
Big 12 ..................................................0-3
Big East ...............................................0-2
Big Sky ................................................0-0
Big South .............................................9-4
Big Ten ................................................0-7
Big West ..............................................0-3
Colonial................................................0-6
Conference USA..................................2-2
Horizon League ...................................1-3
Independent.........................................0-0
Ivy ........................................................0-1
Metro Atlantic.......................................3-0
Mid-American ......................................0-1
Mid-Eastern .........................................1-0
Missouri Valley ....................................0-0
Mountain West.....................................0-2
Northeast .............................................1-0
Ohio Valley ..........................................3-1
Pacifi c 12 .............................................0-1
Patriot League .....................................1-2
Southeastern .......................................0-5
Southland ............................................1-0
Southwestern.......................................0-0
Summit League ...................................1-0
Sun Belt ...............................................2-1
West Coast ..........................................0-1
Western Athletic ..................................2-0
Non-Division I ....................................15-0

Total ................................................46-56
Home ...............................................31-10
Away ..................................................8-39
Neutral .................................................7-7
vs. Top 25 ............................................0-5

30-Point Games Ovr. SoCon
Rashawn Rembert, ETSU .......2 ................... 0
Karl Cochran, WOF .................1 ................... 0
Stephen Croone, FUR .............1 ................... 1
Rhett Harrelson, WCU .............1 ................... 1
Ike Nwamu, MER.....................1 ................... 0
QJ Peterson, VMI ....................1 ................... 1
James Sinclair, WCU ...............1 ................... 0
Jalen Riley, ETSU ...................1 ................... 1

20-Point Games Ovr. SoCon
Ike Nwamu, MER.....................6 ................... 0
QJ Peterson, VMI ....................6 ................... 2
James Sinclair, WCU ...............6 ................... 1
Rhett Harrelson, WCU .............5 ................... 1
Jalen Riley, ETSU ...................5 ................... 2
Stephen Croone, FUR .............4 ................... 1
Ashton Moore, CIT ..................4 ................... 0
Karl Cochran, WOF .................3 ................... 0
Rashawn Rembert, ETSU .......3 ................... 1
Tevon Saddler, UNCG.............3 ................... 1
Tyler Hood, SAM .....................2 ................... 0
Casey Jones, UTC ..................2 ................... 0
Kayel Locke, UNCG ................2 ................... 0
Tim Marshall, VMI ....................2 ................... 1
R.J. White, UNCG ...................2 ................... 0
Ronrico White, UTC.................2 ................... 0
Geoff Beans, FUR ...................1 ................... 1
Mike Brown, WCU ...................1 ................... 0
Jibri Bryan, MER......................1 ................... 0
Clay Byrd, UNCG ....................1 ................... 0
Julian Eleby, VMI .....................1 ................... 0
Nnamdi Enechionyia, SAM ......1 ................... 0
Craig Hinton, VMI ....................1 ................... 0
P.J. Horgan, CIT ......................1 ................... 0
Nicholas Paulos, UNCG ..........1 ................... 0
Greg Pryor, UTC ......................1 ................... 0
Jake Wright, CIT ......................1 ................... 0

10-Rebound Games Ovr. SoCon
R.J. White, UNCG ...................5 ................... 1
Torrion Brummitt, WCU ...........3 ................... 0
Karl Cochran, WOF .................2 ................... 0
P.J. Horgan, CIT ......................2 ................... 0
Casey Jones, UTC ..................2 ................... 0
Justin Tuoyo, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Kris Acox, FUR ........................1 ................... 0
Phillip Anglade, VMI ................1 ................... 1
Isaac Banks, ETSU .................1 ................... 0
Michael Bradley, SAM .............1 ................... 1
Jibri Bryan, MER......................1 ................... 1
Kendrec Ferrara, FUR .............1 ................... 0
Daniel Fowler, FUR .................1 ................... 1
Devin Harris, ETSU .................1 ................... 0
T.J. Hallice, MER .....................1 ................... 0
Jordy Kuiper, UNCG ................1 ................... 0
A.J. Merriweather, ETSU .........1 ................... 1
Jarid Watson, VMI ...................1 ................... 0
Jordan Weethee, VMI ..............1 ................... 1
Brian White, CIT ......................1 ................... 0
Lester Wilson, ETSU ...............1 ................... 0

Double-Doubles Ovr. SoCon
R.J. White, UNCG ...................5 ................... 1
Torrion Brummitt, WCU ...........2 ................... 0
Karl Cochran, WOF .................2 ................... 0
P.J. Horgan, CIT ......................2 ................... 0
Casey Jones, UTC ..................2 ................... 0
Justin Tuoyo, UTC ...................2 ................... 0
Kris Acox, FUR ........................1 ................... 0
Michael Bradley, SAM .............1 ................... 1
Jibri Bryan, MER......................1 ................... 1
Kendrec Ferrara, FUR .............1 ................... 0
Daniel Fowler, FUR .................1 ................... 1
Jordy Kuiper, UNCG ................1 ................... 0
A.J. Merriweather, ETSU .........1 ................... 1
Jordan Weethee, VMI ..............1 ................... 1
Brian White, CIT ......................1 ................... 0

10+ Assists Ovr. SoCon
Phillip Leonard, MER ...............1 ................... 0
Petey McClain, ETSU ..............1 ................... 0

SoCon vs The Field

November 18 James Sinclair, WCU
November 25 Karl Cochran, WOF
December 2 Casey Jones, UTC
December 9 QJ Peterson, VMI
December 16 Tevon Saddler, UNCG
December 23 Tyler Hood, SAM
January 6
January 13
January 20
January 27
February 3
February 10
February 17
February 24
March 3

2014-15 Players of the Week
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Top Games - IndividualActive Leaders - Career

Points Scored
1. 1,544 Karl Cochran, WOF
2. 1,047 Ashton Moore, CIT
3. 1,009 Stephen Croone, FUR
4. 995 Lee Skinner, WOF
5. 960 Tyler Hood, SAM
6. 948 Spencer Collins, WOF
7. 902 James Sinclair, WCU
8. 875 Ronrico White, UTC
9. 833 Kayel Locke, UNCG
10. 664 Casey Jones, UTC

Rebounds
1. 775 Lee Skinner, WOF
2. 535 Karl Cochran, WOF
3. 427 James Sinclair, WCU
4. 363 Kendrec Ferrara, FUR
5. 346 Kayel Locke, UNCG 
 
Assists
1. 395 Marshall Harris III, CIT
2. 262 Karl Cochran, WOF 
3. 244 Stephen Croone, FUR
4. 242 Ashton Moore, CIT
5. 226 Lee Skinner, WOF

Steals
1. 187 Karl Cochran, WOF
2. 138 James Sinclair, WCU
3. 110 Lee Skinner, WOF
4.  107 Stephen Croone, FUR
5. 102 Marshall Harris III, CIT

Blocked Shots
1. 101 Kenneth Hall, WCU
2. 70 Karl Cochran, WOF
3. 65 Kendrec Ferrara, FUR
4. 46 Casey Jones, UTC
5. 45 Justin Browning, WCU

Games Started
1. 89 Karl Cochran, WOF
2. 81 Tyler Hood, SAM
3. 80 Lee Skinner, WOF
4. 78 Marshall Harris III, CIT
5. 77 Spencer Collins, WOF

Top Games - Team

Points Scored
33 Stephen Croone, FUR vs. Samford Dec. 6
32 QJ Peterson, VMI at Mercer Dec. 6
31 James Sinclair, WCU at Alabama Nov. 17
31 R. Rembert, ETSU vs. UNCA Nov. 22
31 Karl Cochran, WOF vs. S. Dakota Nov. 22
31 Jalen Riley, ETSU vs. W. Carolina Dec. 3
30 Rhett Harrelson, WCU at ETSU Dec. 3
30 R. Rembert, ETSU at E. Kentucky Dec. 16
30 Ike Nwamu, MER at Tennessee Dec. 22
28 QJ Peterson, VMI at Samford Dec. 4
28 Jalen Riley, ETSU vs. UNCG Dec. 13

Rebounds
14 A.J. Merriweather, ETSU vs. UNCG Dec. 13
13 Justin Tuoyo, UTC vs. Hiwassee Nov. 14
13 Karl Cochran, WOF vs. Ohio Valley Nov. 25
12 Brian White, CIT vs. Toccoa Falls Nov. 19
12 R.J. White, UNCG vs. Youngstown St. Nov. 23
12 Casey Jones, UTC vs. Coastal Carolina Nov. 27
12 R.J. White, UNCG vs. Elon Dec. 20
12 Justin Tuoyo, UTC vs. UAB Dec. 22

Free Throws Made
15 Jalen Riley, ETSU vs. Western Carolina Dec. 3
15 QJ Peterson, VMI at Samford Dec. 4
14 Stephen Croone, FUR vs. Samford Dec. 6
12 Kayel Locke, UNCG vs. UNCW Nov. 18
11 Jalen Riley, ETSU at Valparaiso Nov. 14
11 Jibri Bryan, MER vs. Rice Nov. 27

3-Point Field Goals Made
9 Rashawn Rembert, ETSU at EKU Dec. 16
8 Rashawn Rembert, ETSU vs. UNCA Nov. 22
8 Karl Cochran, WOF vs. S. Dakota Nov. 22
8 Rhett Harrelson, WCU at ETSU Dec. 3
7 Ike Nwamu, MER vs. St. Andrews Dec. 2
7 Ashton Moore, CIT at Virginia Tech Dec. 20

Assists
11 Petey McClain, ETSU vs. UVa.-Wise Nov. 18
10 Phillip Leonard, MER vs. St. Andrews Dec. 2
8 C. Cunningham, SAM at Presbyterian Dec. 16
7 Phillip Leonard, MER vs. Piedmont Nov. 14
7 Marshall Harris III, CIT vs. Toccoa Falls Nov. 19
7 S. Croone, FUR vs. Appalachian St. Nov. 19
7 Phillip Leonard, MER at Colorado St. Nov. 23
7 Ronrico White, UTC vs. Robert Morris Nov. 26
7 Phillip Leonard, MER vs. Rice Nov. 27
7 J. Sinclair, WCU at Charleston So. Dec. 1
7 C. Cunningham, SAM vs. Jacksonville Dec. 1
7 Eric Garcia, WOF vs. Presbyterian Dec. 3
7 James Sinclair, WCU at Minnesota Dec. 5
7 Warren Sledge, CIT vs. Navy Dec. 6

Steals
6 Greg Pryor, UTC vs. Montreat Dec. 8
5 Tevon Saddler, UNCG vs. Chowan Nov. 14
5 Julian Eleby, VMI at Samford Dec. 4
5 Stephen Croone, FUR vs. Samford Dec. 6
5 Karl Cochran, WOF vs. Charleston So. Dec. 17

Blocked Shots
6 Phillip Anglade, VMI vs. UNCW Nov. 22
6 Justin Tuoyo, UTC vs. Coastal Carolina Nov. 27
6 P.J. Horgan, CIT vs. Chattanooga Dec. 11

Points Scored
133 VMI vs. Mid-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
124 VMI vs. Johnson University Nov. 18
111 ETSU vs. UVa.-Wise Nov. 18
110 Chattanooga vs. Hiwassee Nov. 14
104 Chattanooga vs. Montreat Dec. 8
98 ETSU vs. UNCA Nov. 22
96 ETSU vs. Western Carolina Dec. 3
93 VMI vs. UNCW Nov. 22
93 Chattanooga vs. N. Kentucky Dec. 16
92 VMI vs. Marist Dec. 13

Rebounds
70 VMI vs. Mid-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
63 ETSU vs. UVa.-Wise Nov. 18
54 Chattanooga vs. Hiwassee Nov. 14
54 VMI vs. Johnson University Nov. 18
49 Samford vs. VMI Dec. 4

Field Goal Percentage
.628 UTC vs. N. Kentucky (27-43) Dec. 16
.596 The Citadel vs. Warren Wilson (28-47) Nov. 29
.556 Mercer vs. Kennesaw State (30-54) Nov. 19
.553 Chattanooga vs. Montreate (42-76) Dec. 8
.548 The Citadel vs. VMI (23-42) Nov. 14
.547 Furman vs. Appalachian St. (29-53) Nov. 19

3-Point Percentage
.609 UNCG at Indiana (14-23) Nov. 28
.600 Samford vs. UMKC (9-15) Nov. 12
.600 The Citadel vs. Warren Wilson (9-15) Nov. 29
.550 Wofford vs. South Dakota (11-20) Nov. 22
.529 Wofford vs. Iona (9-17) Nov. 18

3-Point Field Goals Made
21 VMI vs. Johnson University Nov. 18
19 VMI vs. Marist Dec. 13
17 VMI at Mercer Dec. 6
15 ETSU vs. UNCA Nov. 22
15 VMI vs. Mid-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
15 ETSU vs. Western Carolina Dec. 3
15 ETSU at Eastern Kentucky Dec. 16

Assists
27 VMI vs. Mid.-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
25 ETSU vs. UVa.-Wise Nov. 18
24 VMI vs. Johnson University Nov. 18
24 VMI vs. Marist Dec. 13
23 The Citadel vs. Warren Wilson Nov. 29
21 Furman vs. Appalachian State Nov. 19

Steals
22 VMI vs. Mid.-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
20 Chattanooga vs. Montreat Dec. 8
16 VMI vs. Johnson University Nov. 18
15 Chattanooga vs. Hiwassee Nov. 14
14 Samford at Kennesaw State Nov. 26

Blocked Shots
14 VMI vs. Mid.-Atl. Christian Dec. 2
11 Samford vs. UMKC Nov. 23
11 Western Carolina vs. Wright St. Dec. 18
10 Western Carolina at ETSU Dec. 3
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Southern Conference News and Notes

Where The SoCon Ranks
Nationally - Top 50 
(Through Dec. 26)

Individual Leaders
Points Per Game  Rank
QJ Peterson, VMI 20.8 13
Jalen Riley, ETSU 19.8 20
Stephen Croone, FUR 18.9 38
Ike Nwamu, MER 18.3 48

Field Goal Percentage
P.J. Horgan, CIT .621 12

Three-Point Field Goals
Rashawn Rembert, ETSU 3.9 5
Rhett Harrelson, WCU 3.6 11
Lester Wilson, ETSU 3.4 13
Nicholas Paulos, UNCG 3.2 23
Jalen Riley, ETSU 3.1 26
Tim Marshall, VMI 2.9 41

Three-Point Field Goal Percentage
Jalen Riley, ETSU .467 20
Nicholas Paulos, UNCG .458 23
Ike Nwamu, MER .441 33
Rhett Harrelson, WCU .412 41

Blocked Shots Per Game
Justin Tuoyo, UTC 3.1 13
Phillip Anglade, VMI 2.7 28

Assists Per Game
Phillip Leonard, MER 5.4 40

Assist-to-Turnover Ratio
Ronrico White, UTC 2.8 47

Team Leaders
Scoring Offense
VMI 87.7 3
ETSU 79.4 20

Scoring Defense
Wofford 59.6 46

Three-Point Field Goals Per Game
VMI 12.7 1
ETSU 11.9 2

Three-Point Percentage
ETSU .412 11
Wofford .404 19
The Citadel .392 38

Assists Per Game
VMI 16.0 30

Blocked Shots Per Game
Chattanooga 5.9 17
VMI 5.6 25

2014-15 National Letter of Intent Signees - Fall Signing Period

The Citadel
Matt Frierson G 6-2 150 Laurel, Md./Chapelgate Christian
Trevor Jain G/F 6-6 215 Pigeon Forge, Tenn.
Zane Najdawl  F 6-7 205 Richmond, Va./Crosby HS
James Pado C 6-9 235 Perth, Australia/Lumen Christi College

ETSU
Tyler Hooker G 6-0 170 Simpsonville, S.C./Hillcrest HS

Furman
Andrew Brown G 6-4 210 Travelers Rest, S.C.
Jalen Williams F 6-8 245 Travelers Rest, S.C./Wade Hampton HS

Mercer
Ethan Stair G 6-5 195 Hazel Green, Ala.
Jaylen Stowe G 6-4 175 Harrisburg, N.C./Hickory Ridge HS
Cory Kilby F 6-7 185 Ada, Okla.

UNCG
James Dickey F 6-9 220 Raleigh, N.C./Word of God
Jelani Mofford G/F 6-5 210 Brampton, Ontario
Taqqi Muhammad G 6-4 200 Richmond, Va./John Marshall HS
Demetrius Troy G 6-0 190 Raleigh, N.C./Word of God

Samford
Dakota Quinn F/C 6-9 215 Henderson, Tenn./Davidson Academy

Chattanooga
Austin Donaldson G 6-1 185 Jonesboro, Ga.
Trey Kalina F 6-11 225 Atlanta, Ga./North Cobb Christian
ZaQwaun Matthews G 6-4 200 Charlotte, N.C./Myers Park HS
Lamarcus Lee G 6-2 195 Baton Rouge, La./Scotlandville HS

VMI
D’Andre Mahaffey F 6-6 195 Athens, Ga./Cedar Shorts HS
Austin Vereen G 6-4 190 Washington, D.C./Maret School

Western Carolina
Jesse Deloach F 6-7 225 Grayson, Ga./Mount Pisgah Christian
Deriece Parks G 6-5 190 Charlotte, N.C./South Georgia Tech
Elijah Pughsley G 6-1 180 Lima, Ohio/Senior HS

Wofford
Fletcher Magee G 6-4 193 Orlando, Fla./First Academy
Matthew Pegram C 6-10 250 Mt. Pleasant, S.C./Wando HS
Trevor Stumpe G 6-5 193 Plainfi leld, Ill./North HS
  

NCAA Rankings

School Media Relations Email Offi ce Phone
The Citadel Jon Cole jon.cole@citadel.edu (843) 327-8829
ETSU Mike White whitem@etsu.edu (423) 439-4220
Furman Jordan Caskey jordan.caskey@furman.edu (864) 294-3065
Mercer Andy Stabell stabell_al@mercer.edu (478) 301-5219
UNCG Matt McCollester matt.mccollester@uncg.edu (336) 334-5615
Samford Zac Schrieber zdschrie@samford.edu (205) 726-2802
Chattanooga Jim Horten james-horten@utc.edu (423) 425-2350
VMI Wade Branner brannerwh@vmi.edu (540) 464-7515
Western Carolina Sean Forrester stforrester@email.wcu.edu (828) 227-2339
Wofford Kyle Mattracion mattracionkm@wofford.edu (864) 597-4092
SoCon Jason Yaman jyaman@socon.org (864) 591-5100

Southern Conference Men’s Basketball Media Contacts
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2014-15 Southern Conference Basketball Schedules 

(4-7, 0-1) (6-3, 1-1) (2-8, 1-0)

(4-8, 1-0)(6-6, 1-0) (5-8, 0-2)

Nov. 14 vs. VMI L, 66-65
Nov. 15 vs. Air Force L, 68-55
Nov. 19 TOCCOA FALLS W, 71-58
Nov. 22 BOB JONES W, 81-50
Nov. 25 at Florida State L, 66-55
Nov. 29 WARREN WILSON W, 84-45
Dec. 2 at College of Charleston L, 59-55
Dec. 6 NAVY W, 67-60
Dec. 11 *CHATTANOOGA L, 67-48
Dec. 20 at Virginia Tech L, 64-61
Dec. 22 at Michigan State L, 82-56
Dec. 30 BETHUNE-COOKMAN 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *at Western Carolina 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *at Mercer 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *WOFFORD 6:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *FURMAN 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *at Chattanooga 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *MERCER 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *UNCG 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *VMI 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *ETSU 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *WESTERN CAROLINA 1:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 at Valparaiso L, 90-76
Nov. 18 VIRGINIA-WISE W, 111-66
Nov. 22 UNC ASHEVILLE W, 98-87
Nov. 24 at Winthrop W, 69-64
Dec. 1 at Morehead State W, 63-59
Dec. 3 *WESTERN CAROLINA W, 96-89
Dec. 13 *UNCG L, 80-79
Dec. 16 at Eastern Kentucky W, 63-60
Dec. 22 at VCU L, 84-60
Dec. 31 at Tennessee 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *CHATTANOOGA 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 19 TUSCULUM 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 N.C. CENTRAL 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *SAMFORD 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *FURAN 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 16 TENNESSEE TECH 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at The Citadel 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *at Mercer 4:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 COLL. OF CHARLESTON L, 75-40
Nov. 19 APPALACHIAN STATE W, 84-65
Nov. 22 UC-DAVIS L, 58-55
Nov. 26 at Duke L, 93-54
Dec. 1 at Liberty L, 66-52
Dec. 6 *SAMFORD W, 74-64
Dec. 9 at TCU L, 80-69
Dec. 13 at Gardner-Webb L, 74-68
Dec. 19 FLORIDA GULF COAST L, 83-78
Dec. 22 at Minnesota L, 86-76
Dec. 30 ST. ANDREWS 6:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Western Carolina 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 8 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *VMI 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 ALLEN UNIVERSITY 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *MERCER 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *at UNCG 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *WOFFORD 4:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 PIEDMONT COLLEGE W, 88-48
Nov. 16 at Seton Hall L, 63-47
Nov. 19 KENNESAW STATE W, 74-66
Nov. 23 at Colorado State L, 75-62
Nov. 27 vs. Rice W, 77-71(OT)

Nov. 28 vs. UC-Santa Barbara L, 65-60(OT)

Nov. 29 vs. Pacifi c L, 55-48
Dec. 2 ST. ANDREWS W, 62-33
Dec. 6 *VMI W, 90-81
Dec. 16 DARTMOUTH L, 67-51
Dec. 19 BETHUNE-COOKMAN W, 67-46
Dec. 22 at Tennessee L, 64-54
Dec. 27 at Georgia 6:00 p.m.
Dec. 29 at Texas A&M 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *THE CITADEL 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *SAMFORD 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *at The Citadel 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *UNCG 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *at Samford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *ETSU 4:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 CHOWAN W, 76-62
Nov. 18 UNC WILMINGTON L, 84-72
Nov. 21 vs. Longwood L, 81-79(OT)

Nov. 22 at Eastern Michigan L, 70-62
Nov. 23 vs. Youngstown State L, 76-67
Nov. 28 at Indiana L, 87-79
Dec. 1 HIGH POINT L, 76-68
Dec. 6 at Presbyterian W, 55-53
Dec. 10 GREENSBORO COLLEGE W, 82-78
Dec. 13 *at ETSU W, 80-79
Dec. 16 NORTH CAROLINA L, 79-56
Dec. 20 ELON L, 71-64
Dec. 28 at East Carolina 2:00 p.m.
Dec. 31 MARS HILL 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *MERCER 5:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *at Western Carolina 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 14 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *at Chattanooga 6:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *WESTERN CAROLINA 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *at Mercer 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 22 *FURMAN 2:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *CHATTANOOGA 5:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 at Purdue L, 80-40
Nov. 16 at Pittsburgh L, 63-56
Nov. 19 AUSTIN PEAY W, 68-67
Nov. 22 vs. Cal State Northridge L, 79-72
Nov. 23 vs. UMKC W, 64-55
Nov. 26 at Kennesaw State L, 84-71
Nov. 28 at Louisiana Tech L, 77-65
Dec. 1 JACKSONVILLE W, 75-70(OT)

Dec. 4 *VMI L, 88-66
Dec. 6 *at Furman L, 74-64
Dec. 14 at Wake Forest L, 86-68
Dec. 16 at Presbyterian W, 81-71
Dec. 21 LOUISIANA-MONROE W, 64-50
Dec. 28 CAMPBELL 3:00 p.m.
Dec. 30 AUBURN-MONTGOMERY 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *WOFFORD 3:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *ETSU 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *at The Citadel 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *CHATTANOOGA 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *at Mercer 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *UNCG 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *WESTERN CAROLINA 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *FURMAN 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *at Western Carolina 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *THE CITADEL 8:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *at Chattanooga 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
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Nov. 14 at Stanford L, 74-59
Nov. 18 IONA W, 86-73
Nov. 21 at Fairfi eld W, 54-36
Nov. 22 vs. South Dakota W, 72-68
Nov. 23 vs. Sam Houston State W, 64-53
Nov. 25 OHIO VALLEY W, 82-54
Nov. 29 at William & Mary L, 66-62
Dec. 3 PRESBYTERIAN W, 66-45
Dec. 6 FLORIDA NATIONAL W, 88-57
Dec. 14 at NC State W, 55-54
Dec. 17 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN W, 64-58
Dec. 22 at West Virginia L, 77-44
Dec. 31 at Duke 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *at Samford 3:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *at The Citadel 6:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *at VMI 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *CHATTANOOGA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *at Western Carolina 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *THE CITADEL 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.

(7-6, 1-0) (4-8, 0-1)(5-7, 1-1)

(9-3, 0-0)

Nov. 14 vs. The Citadel W, 66-65
Nov. 15 at Army L, 92-86
Nov. 18 JOHNSON UNIVERSITY W, 124-42
Nov. 22 UNC WILMINGTON L, 110-93
Nov. 26 vs. West Virginia L, 103-72
Nov. 30 at Maryland L, 95-77
Dec. 2 MID-ATLANTIC CHRISTIAN W, 133-62
Dec. 4 *at Samford W, 88-66
Dec. 6 *at Mercer L, 90-81
Dec. 9 at Navy L, 84-66
Dec. 13 MARIST W, 92-77
Dec. 22 at Virginia Tech L, 87-74
Dec. 31 at George Washington 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 2 *at ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *at Furman 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 14 *at UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *ETSU 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *THE CITADEL 1:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 4 *UNCG 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *WOFFORD 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 12 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *at Western Carolina 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *SAMFORD 1:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 HIWASEE W, 110-53
Nov. 16 at Wisconsin L, 89-45
Nov. 18 at Butler L, 70-48
Nov. 22 at Tennessee Tech L, 69-67
Nov. 26 vs. Robert Morris W, 61-46
Nov. 27 vs. Coastal Carolina W, 78-67
Nov. 29 at Kennesaw State L, 77-69
Dec. 2 GEORGIA L, 86-55
Dec. 8 MONTREAT W, 104-50
Dec. 11 *at The Citadel W, 67-48
Dec. 16 NORTHERN KENTUCKY W, 93-81
Dec. 19 at Middle Tennessee L, 68-58
Dec. 22 UAB W, 83-67
Dec. 29 LIPSCOMB 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *FURMAN 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *WOFFORD 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 8 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *at ETSU 4:00 p.m.
Jan. 15 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *UNCG 6:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *THE CITADEL 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *at Western Carolina 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 12 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *SAMFORD 6:00 p.m.
Feb. 19 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.

Nov. 14 at Mississippi State L, 66-56
Nov. 17 at Alabama L, 80-74
Nov. 21 HIWASSEE COLLEGE W, 72-53
Nov. 24 at Oakland W, 88-79(2OT)

Nov. 25 vs. Georgia State L, 85-70
Nov. 26 vs. Chicago State W, 66-61
Dec. 1 at Charleston Southern L, 72-66
Dec. 3 *at ETSU L, 96-89
Dec. 5 at Minnesota L, 84-64
Dec. 16 at Vanderbilt L, 99-79
Dec. 18 WRIGHT STATE L, 69-56
Dec. 21 at UNC Asheville W, 66-62
Dec. 30 ST. CATHERINE (Ky.) 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 3 *THE CITADEL 2:00 p.m.
Jan. 5 *FURMAN 7:30 p.m.
Jan. 8 *at Chattanooga 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 10 *UNCG 4:30 p.m.
Jan. 15 *ETSU 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 17 *at Wofford 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 22 *MERCER 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 24 *at Samford 8:00 p.m.
Jan. 29 *at VMI 7:00 p.m.
Jan. 31 *at UNCG 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 5 *SAMFORD 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 7 *CHATTANOOGA 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 12 *at Mercer 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 14 *WOFFORD 5:00 p.m.
Feb. 17 CLEVELAND STATE 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 21 *VMI 4:30 p.m.
Feb. 26 *at Furman 7:00 p.m.
Feb. 28 *at The Citadel 1:00 p.m.



2014-15 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

SCORING OFFENSE G W-L Pts Avg/G

1. VMI 12 5-7 1052 87.7
2. ETSU 9 6-3 715 79.4
3. Chattanooga 13 7-6 938 72.2
4. Western Carolina 12 4-8 846 70.5
5. UNCG 12 4-8 840 70.0
6. Wofford 12 9-3 796 66.3
7. Samford 13 5-8 854 65.7
8. Mercer 12 6-6 780 65.0

Furman 10 2-8 650 65.0
10. The Citadel 11 4-7 698 63.5

SCORING DEFENSE G Pts Avg/G
1. Wofford 12 715 59.6
2. Mercer 12 734 61.2
3. The Citadel 11 685 62.3
4. Chattanooga 13 871 67.0
5. Samford 13 944 72.6
6. Furman 10 744 74.4
7. UNCG 12 896 74.7
8. ETSU 9 679 75.4
9. Western Carolina 12 906 75.5

10. VMI 12 973 81.1

SCORING MARGIN G Offense Defense Margin
1. Wofford 12 66.3 59.6 +6.8
2. VMI 12 87.7 81.1 +6.6
3. Chattanooga 13 72.2 67.0 +5.2
4. ETSU 9 79.4 75.4 +4.0
5. Mercer 12 65.0 61.2 +3.8
6. The Citadel 11 63.5 62.3 +1.2
7. UNCG 12 70.0 74.7 -4.7
8. Western Carolina 12 70.5 75.5 -5.0
9. Samford 13 65.7 72.6 -6.9

10. Furman 10 65.0 74.4 -9.4

FREE THROW PCT G FTM FTA Pct.
1. VMI 12 154 212  . 7 2 6
2. The Citadel 11 124 175  . 7 0 9
3. ETSU 9 156 221  . 7 0 6
4. Mercer 12 192 275  . 6 9 8
5. Western Carolina 12 152 221  . 6 8 8
6. Chattanooga 13 200 294  . 6 8 0
7. UNCG 12 164 245  . 6 6 9
8. Samford 13 150 225  . 6 6 7

Wofford 12 142 213  . 6 6 7
10. Furman 10 148 223  . 6 6 4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE G FGM FGA Pct.
1. Chattanooga 13 324 721  . 4 4 9
2. Wofford 12 286 637  . 4 4 9
3. The Citadel 11 248 553  . 4 4 8
4. Western Carolina 12 303 685  . 4 4 2
5. UNCG 12 295 680  . 4 3 4
6. VMI 12 373 870  . 4 2 9
7. Mercer 12 261 614  . 4 2 5
8. ETSU 9 226 537  . 4 2 1
9. Furman 10 216 516  . 4 1 9

10. Samford 13 307 765  . 4 0 1

FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE G FGM FGA Pct.
1. Mercer 12 248 628  . 3 9 5
2. Wofford 12 243 583  . 4 1 7
3. Chattanooga 13 294 683  . 4 3 0
4. ETSU 9 224 507  . 4 4 2
5. Western Carolina 12 288 642  . 4 4 9
6. The Citadel 11 256 566  . 4 5 2
7. Samford 13 318 695  . 4 5 8
8. UNCG 12 296 644  . 4 6 0
9. VMI 12 364 759  . 4 8 0

10. Furman 10 278 567  . 4 9 0

3-POINT FG PCT G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.
1. ETSU 9 107 260  . 4 1 2
2. Wofford 12 82 203  . 4 0 4
3. The Citadel 11 78 199  . 3 9 2
4. Mercer 12 66 179  . 3 6 9
5. UNCG 12 86 242  . 3 5 5
6. Chattanooga 13 90 255  . 3 5 3
7. Western Carolina 12 88 258  . 3 4 1
8. VMI 12 152 455  . 3 3 4
9. Furman 10 70 211  . 3 3 2

10. Samford 13 90 278  . 3 2 4

3-POINT FG PCT DEFENSE G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.
1. Wofford 12 57 200  . 2 8 5
2. The Citadel 11 66 201  . 3 2 8
3. Furman 10 62 181  . 3 4 3
4. VMI 12 54 157  . 3 4 4
5. Mercer 12 93 269  . 3 4 6
6. Chattanooga 13 63 178  . 3 5 4
7. Samford 13 72 202  . 3 5 6
8. ETSU 9 89 244  . 3 6 5
9. Western Carolina 12 90 241  . 3 7 3

10. UNCG 12 91 233  . 3 9 1

REBOUNDING OFFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G
1. VMI 12 492 41.0
2. ETSU 9 336 37.3
3. Samford 13 451 34.7
4. Mercer 12 412 34.3
5. Chattanooga 13 436 33.5
6. Wofford 12 396 33.0
7. Furman 10 325 32.5
8. UNCG 12 388 32.3

Western Carolina 12 388 32.3
10. The Citadel 11 326 29.6

REBOUNDING DEFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G
1. The Citadel 11 334 30.4
2. Wofford 12 370 30.8
3. Mercer 12 385 32.1
4. Chattanooga 13 438 33.7
5. ETSU 9 315 35.0
6. Furman 10 354 35.4
7. UNCG 12 425 35.4
8. Western Carolina 12 433 36.1
9. Samford 13 495 38.1

10. VMI 12 497 41.4



2014-15 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

REBOUNDING MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. ETSU 9 336 37.3 315 35.0 +2.3
2. Mercer 12 412 34.3 385 32.1 +2.2
3. Wofford 12 396 33.0 370 30.8 +2.2
4. Chattanooga 13 436 33.5 438 33.7 -0.2
5. VMI 12 492 41.0 497 41.4 -0.4
6. The Citadel 11 326 29.6 334 30.4 -0.7
7. Furman 10 325 32.5 354 35.4 -2.9
8. UNCG 12 388 32.3 425 35.4 -3.1
9. Samford 13 451 34.7 495 38.1 -3.4

10. Western Carolina 12 388 32.3 433 36.1 -3.8

BLOCKED SHOTS G No. Avg/G
1. VMI 12 71 5.9
2. Chattanooga 13 73 5.6
3. Western Carolina 12 58 4.8
4. Samford 13 42 3.2
5. The Citadel 11 31 2.8
6. ETSU 9 24 2.7
7. Mercer 12 31 2.6
8. UNCG 12 29 2.4
9. Furman 10 21 2.1

10. Wofford 12 16 1.3

ASSISTS G No. Avg/G
1. VMI 12 192 16.0
2. ETSU 9 128 14.2
3. Wofford 12 167 13.9
4. The Citadel 11 153 13.9
5. Western Carolina 12 160 13.3
6. Samford 13 169 13.0
7. Mercer 12 147 12.3
8. UNCG 12 142 11.8
9. Chattanooga 13 150 11.5

10. Furman 10 104 10.4

STEALS G No. Avg/G
1. Western Carolina 12 106 8.8
2. VMI 12 102 8.5
3. ETSU 9 67 7.4
4. Chattanooga 13 95 7.3
5. Wofford 12 87 7.3
6. Samford 13 93 7.2
7. UNCG 12 85 7.1
8. Furman 10 57 5.7
9. The Citadel 11 60 5.5

10. Mercer 12 65 5.4

TURNOVER MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin
1. Wofford 12 148 12.3 177 14.8 +2.4

VMI 12 189 15.8 218 18.2 +2.4
3. ETSU 9 115 12.8 131 14.6 +1.8
4. Chattanooga 13 172 13.2 190 14.6 +1.4
5. Mercer 12 146 12.2 161 13.4 +1.2
6. UNCG 12 162 13.5 176 14.7 +1.2
7. Samford 13 177 13.6 190 14.6 +1.0

Western Carolina 12 167 13.9 179 14.9 +1.0
9. The Citadel 11 136 12.4 135 12.3 -0.1

10. Furman 10 149 14.9 114 11.4 -3.5

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. Avg. T/O Avg. Ratio
1. Wofford 12 167 13.9 148 12.3 1.1
2. The Citadel 11 153 13.9 136 12.4 1.1
3. ETSU 9 128 14.2 115 12.8 1.1
4. VMI 12 192 16.0 189 15.8 1.0
5. Mercer 12 147 12.3 146 12.2 1.0
6. Western Carolina 12 160 13.3 167 13.9 1.0
7. Samford 13 169 13.0 177 13.6 1.0
8. UNCG 12 142 11.8 162 13.5 0.9
9. Chattanooga 13 150 11.5 172 13.2 0.9

10. Furman 10 104 10.4 149 14.9 0.7

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G
1. VMI 12 187 15.6
2. ETSU 9 119 13.2
3. Mercer 12 140 11.7
4. Samford 13 148 11.4
5. Western Carolina 12 133 11.1
6. UNCG 12 132 11.0
7. Chattanooga 13 142 10.9
8. Furman 10 97 9.7
9. The Citadel 11 105 9.5

10. Wofford 12 110 9.2

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G
1. VMI 12 305 25.4
2. ETSU 9 217 24.1
3. Wofford 12 286 23.8
4. Samford 13 303 23.3
5. Furman 10 228 22.8
6. Mercer 12 272 22.7
7. Chattanooga 13 294 22.6
8. UNCG 12 256 21.3
9. Western Carolina 12 255 21.3

10. The Citadel 11 221 20.1

DEFENSIVE REB PCT. G D-Reb Opp. OR D-Reb%
1. Wofford 12 286 86 .769
2. ETSU 9 217 93 .700
3. Furman 10 228 104 .687
4. Chattanooga 13 294 136 .684
5. Mercer 12 272 131 .675
6. The Citadel 11 221 108 .672
7. Samford 13 303 151 .667
8. VMI 12 305 157 .660
9. UNCG 12 256 133 .658

10. Western Carolina 12 255 150 .630

OFFENSIVE REB PCT. G O-Reb Opp. DR O-Reb%
1. Mercer 12 140 254 .355
2. VMI 12 187 340 .355
3. ETSU 9 119 222 .349
4. Chattanooga 13 142 302 .320
5. Western Carolina 12 133 283 .320
6. The Citadel 11 105 226 .317
7. UNCG 12 132 292 .311
8. Samford 13 148 344 .301
9. Furman 10 97 250 .280

10. Wofford 12 110 284 .279



2014-15 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

3-POINT FG MADE G No. Avg/G

1. VMI 12 152 12.7
2. ETSU 9 107 11.9
3. Western Carolina 12 88 7.3
4. UNCG 12 86 7.2
5. The Citadel 11 78 7.1
6. Furman 10 70 7.0
7. Chattanooga 13 90 6.9

Samford 13 90 6.9
9. Wofford 12 82 6.8

10. Mercer 12 66 5.5



2014-15 Southern Conference
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA

Chattanooga 1-0 1.000 67.0 48.0 7-6  . 5 3 8 72.2 67.0
Mercer 1-0 1.000 90.0 81.0 6-6  . 5 0 0 65.0 61.2
UNCG 1-0 1.000 80.0 79.0 4-8  . 3 3 3 70.0 74.7
Furman 1-0 1.000 74.0 64.0 2-8  . 2 0 0 65.0 74.4
ETSU 1-1  . 5 0 0 87.5 84.5 6-3  . 6 6 7 79.4 75.4
VMI 1-1  . 5 0 0 84.5 78.0 5-7  . 4 1 7 87.7 81.1
The Citadel 0-1  . 0 0 0 48.0 67.0 4-7  . 3 6 4 63.5 62.3
Western Carolina 0-1  . 0 0 0 89.0 96.0 4-8  . 3 3 3 70.5 75.5
Samford 0-2  . 0 0 0 65.0 81.0 5-8  . 3 8 5 65.7 72.6
Wofford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 9-3  . 7 5 0 66.3 59.6

Current unbeaten streak
Samford -- 2
Western Carolina -- 1
Chattanooga -- 1

TEAM SUMMARIES G PF-PA Avg score Margin FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. RebF RebA Margin

Chattanooga 13 938-871 72.2-67.0 +5.2 324-721  . 4 4 9 90-255  . 3 5 3 200-294  . 6 8 0 436 438 -0.2

ETSU 9 715-679 79.4-75.4 +4.0 226-537  . 4 2 1 107-260  . 4 1 2 156-221  . 7 0 6 336 315 +2.3

Furman 10 650-744 65.0-74.4 -9.4 216-516  . 4 1 9 70-211  . 3 3 2 148-223  . 6 6 4 325 354 -2.9

Mercer 12 780-734 65.0-61.2 +3.8 261-614  . 4 2 5 66-179  . 3 6 9 192-275  . 6 9 8 412 385 +2.2

Samford 13 854-944 65.7-72.6 -6.9 307-765  . 4 0 1 90-278  . 3 2 4 150-225  . 6 6 7 451 495 -3.4

The Citadel 11 698-685 63.5-62.3 +1.2 248-553  . 4 4 8 78-199  . 3 9 2 124-175  . 7 0 9 326 334 -0.7

UNCG 12 840-896 70.0-74.7 -4.7 295-680  . 4 3 4 86-242  . 3 5 5 164-245  . 6 6 9 388 425 -3.1

VMI 12 1052-973 87.7-81.1 +6.6 373-870  . 4 2 9 152-455  . 3 3 4 154-212  . 7 2 6 492 497 -0.4

Western Carolina 12 846-906 70.5-75.5 -5.0 303-685  . 4 4 2 88-258  . 3 4 1 152-221  . 6 8 8 388 433 -3.8

Wofford 12 796-715 66.3-59.6 +6.8 286-637  . 4 4 9 82-203  . 4 0 4 142-213  . 6 6 7 396 370 +2.2

ATTENDANCE Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Chattanooga 7-19128 2733 6-30043 5007 0-0 0 13-49171 3782
ETSU 4-10782 2696 5-15479 3096 0-0 0 9-26261 2918
Furman 4-4409 1102 6-32311 5385 0-0 0 10-36720 3672
Mercer 6-14918 2486 3-22843 7614 3-8700 2900 12-46461 3872
Samford 4-3476 869 7-32362 4623 2-549 274 13-36387 2799
The Citadel 5-6050 1210 4-26850 6712 2-0 0 11-32900 2991
UNCG 6-24105 4018 4-15589 3897 2-0 0 12-39694 3308
VMI 4-4901 1225 6-19108 3185 2-8102 4051 12-32111 2676
Western Carolina 2-2066 1033 8-41917 5240 2-235 118 12-44218 3685
Wofford 5-7750 1550 5-21464 4293 2-2836 1418 12-32050 2671
Totals 47-97585 2076 54-257966 4777 15-20422 1361 116-375973 3241



2014-15 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

 To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team's games.

SCORING Cl G FG 3FG FT Pts Avg/G

1. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 80 34 55 249 20.8
2. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 45 28 60 178 19.8
3. Stephen Croone-FUR Jr 9 48 19 55 170 18.9
4. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 70 30 50 220 18.3
5. Rashawn Rembert-ETSU Sr 9 49 35 20 153 17.0
6. Ashton Moore-CIT Sr 11 65 31 25 186 16.9
7. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 72 18 39 201 16.8
8. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 61 43 30 195 16.3
9. Tevon Saddler-UNCG So 12 61 5 58 185 15.4

10. Lester Wilson-ETSU Jr 9 42 31 10 125 13.9
11. Mike Brown-WCU Jr 12 60 21 21 162 13.5
12. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 59 0 30 148 13.5
13. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 57 31 15 160 13.3
14. Kayel Locke-UNCG Jr 12 56 2 42 156 13.0
15. Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 54 1 56 165 12.7
16. Tim Marshall-VMI Jr 12 54 35 4 147 12.3
17. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 61 8 15 145 12.1
18. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 50 38 2 140 11.7
19. Greg Pryor-UTC So 13 49 20 32 150 11.5
20. Spencer Collins-WOF Jr 12 50 16 21 137 11.4
21. Tyler Hood-SAM Sr 13 51 32 11 145 11.2
22. Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 45 0 40 130 10.8
23. Brian Brown-VMI Sr 11 41 22 8 112 10.2
24. Ronrico White-UTC Sr 13 43 25 20 131 10.1
25. Christen Cunningham-SAM Fr 13 42 3 41 128 9.8
26. Kendrec Ferrara-FUR Jr 10 39 6 12 96 9.6
27. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 42 3 26 113 9.4
28. Justin Tuoyo-UTC So 13 47 2 21 117 9.0

Julian Eleby-VMI So 12 35 11 27 108 9.0
A.J. Merriweather-ETSU So 9 28 5 20 81 9.0

REBOUNDING Cl G Off Def Total Avg/G
1. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 26 67 93 7.8
2. Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 22 60 82 6.8
3. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 12 69 81 6.8
4. Phillip Anglade-VMI Jr 12 43 37 80 6.7
5. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 27 45 72 6.5
6. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 27 48 75 6.3
7. Kris Acox-FUR So 10 27 32 59 5.9
8. A.J. Merriweather-ETSU So 9 18 35 53 5.9
9. Justin Tuoyo-UTC So 13 33 43 76 5.8

Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 25 51 76 5.8
11. Michael Bradley-SAM Sr 13 25 48 73 5.6
12. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 21 45 66 5.5

Kayel Locke-UNCG Jr 12 29 37 66 5.5
14. Lee Skinner-WOF Sr 12 16 46 62 5.2
15. Mike Brown-WCU Jr 12 18 43 61 5.1
16. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 14 46 60 5.0
17. Darious Moten-MER Sr 12 28 30 58 4.8
18. Isaac Banks-ETSU So 7 13 20 33 4.7
19. Justin Browning-WCU Jr 12 19 37 56 4.7
20. C.J. Bray-CIT Jr 11 17 34 51 4.6

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G FGM FGA Pct.
1. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 59 95  . 6 2 1
2. Justin Gordon-WOF Jr 12 41 68  . 6 0 3
3. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 61 112  . 5 4 5
4. Daniel Fowler-FUR Fr 10 32 61  . 5 2 5
5. Justin Tuoyo-UTC So 13 47 90  . 5 2 2
6. Spencer Collins-WOF Jr 12 50 100  . 5 0 0
7. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 50 103  . 4 8 5
8. Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 54 112  . 4 8 2
9. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 70 148  . 4 7 3

10. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 42 89  . 4 7 2
11. Kayel Locke-UNCG Jr 12 56 119  . 4 7 1
12. Greg Pryor-UTC So 13 49 105  . 4 6 7

A.J. Merriweather-ETSU So 9 28 60  . 4 6 7
14. Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 45 98  . 4 5 9
15. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 61 135  . 4 5 2

ASSISTS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Phillip Leonard-MER Jr 12 65 5.4
2. Christen Cunningham-SAM Fr 13 58 4.5
3. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 49 4.1
4. Tevon Saddler-UNCG So 12 46 3.8
5. Marshall Harris III-CIT Sr 9 33 3.7
6. Warren Sledge-CIT So 11 40 3.6
7. Petey McClain-ETSU Jr 9 32 3.6
8. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 42 3.5
9. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 30 3.3

10. Ronrico White-UTC Sr 13 39 3.0
Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 36 3.0

12. Ashton Moore-CIT Sr 11 31 2.8
13. Julian Eleby-VMI So 12 33 2.8

Eric Garcia-WOF So 12 33 2.8
Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 33 2.8



2014-15 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

FREE THROW PCT Cl G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Stephen Croone-FUR Jr 9 55 66  . 8 3 3
2. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 60 73  . 8 2 2
3. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 55 67  . 8 2 1
4. Julian Eleby-VMI So 12 27 33  . 8 1 8
5. Eric Garcia-WOF So 12 31 38  . 8 1 6
6. Ashton Moore-CIT Sr 11 25 31  . 8 0 6
7. Jibri Bryan-MER Jr 12 28 35  . 8 0 0

Rashawn Rembert-ETSU Sr 9 20 25  . 8 0 0
9. Darious Moten-MER Sr 12 29 38  . 7 6 3

10. Christen Cunningham-SAM Fr 13 41 54  . 7 5 9
11. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 39 52  . 7 5 0
12. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 50 67  . 7 4 6
13. Tevon Saddler-UNCG So 12 58 78  . 7 4 4
14. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 30 41  . 7 3 2
15. Greg Pryor-UTC So 13 32 45  . 7 1 1

STEALS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 26 2.2
2. Stephen Croone-FUR Jr 9 19 2.1
3. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 24 2.0

Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 24 2.0
5. Greg Pryor-UTC So 13 25 1.9
6. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 23 1.9
7. Tevon Saddler-UNCG So 12 21 1.8
8. Justin Browning-WCU Jr 12 20 1.7
9. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 19 1.6

10. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 13 1.4
Marshall Harris III-CIT Sr 9 13 1.4

12. Darius Jones-Gibson-SAM Jr 13 18 1.4
13. Jibri Bryan-MER Jr 12 16 1.3

Julian Eleby-VMI So 12 16 1.3
15. Daniel Fowler-FUR Fr 10 13 1.3

3-POINT FG PCT Cl G 3FG FGA Pct.
1. Craig Hinton-VMI So 10 18 31  . 5 8 1
2. Eric Robertson-UTC Jr 13 21 40  . 5 2 5
3. Marshall Harris III-CIT Sr 9 10 21  . 4 7 6
4. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 28 60  . 4 6 7
5. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 38 83  . 4 5 8
6. Jaylen Allen-WOF So 12 20 44  . 4 5 5
7. Eric Garcia-WOF So 12 13 29  . 4 4 8
8. Spencer Collins-WOF Jr 12 16 36  . 4 4 4
9. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 30 68  . 4 4 1

10. Daniel Fowler-FUR Fr 10 10 23  . 4 3 5
11. Tyler Hood-SAM Sr 13 32 77  . 4 1 6
12. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 43 104  . 4 1 3
13. Lester Wilson-ETSU Jr 9 31 75  . 4 1 3
14. Jake Wright-CIT Fr 10 20 50  . 4 0 0
15. Ronrico White-UTC Sr 13 25 64  . 3 9 1

3-POINT FG MADE Cl G 3FG Avg/G
1. Rashawn Rembert-ETSU Sr 9 35 3.9
2. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 43 3.6
3. Lester Wilson-ETSU Jr 9 31 3.4
4. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 38 3.2
5. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 28 3.1
6. Tim Marshall-VMI Jr 12 35 2.9
7. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 34 2.8
8. Ashton Moore-CIT Sr 11 31 2.8
9. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 31 2.6

10. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 30 2.5
11. Tyler Hood-SAM Sr 13 32 2.5
12. Clay Byrd-UNCG So 12 26 2.2
13. Stephen Croone-FUR Jr 9 19 2.1
14. Brian Brown-VMI Sr 11 22 2.0

Jake Wright-CIT Fr 10 20 2.0

BLOCKED SHOTS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Justin Tuoyo-UTC So 13 40 3.1
2. Phillip Anglade-VMI Jr 12 32 2.7
3. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 18 1.5
4. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 16 1.5
5. Justin Browning-WCU Jr 12 17 1.4
6. Jarid Watson-VMI Sr 12 16 1.3
7. Kendrec Ferrara-FUR Jr 10 8 0.8
8. Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 10 0.8

Nnamdi Enechionyia-SAM So 13 10 0.8
10. Kenneth Hall-WCU Sr 12 9 0.8
11. Darious Moten-MER Sr 12 8 0.7

Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 8 0.7
13. Jamal Shabazz-SAM Jr 13 8 0.6
14. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 7 0.6

Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 7 0.6

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO Cl G Ast. T/O Ratio
1. Ronrico White-UTC Sr 13 39 14 2.8
2. Warren Sledge-CIT So 11 40 16 2.5
3. Christen Cunningham-SAM Fr 13 58 24 2.4
4. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 36 15 2.4
5. Petey McClain-ETSU Jr 9 32 15 2.1
6. Phillip Leonard-MER Jr 12 65 34 1.9
7. Marshall Harris III-CIT Sr 9 33 19 1.7
8. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 49 42 1.2
9. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 42 39 1.1

10. Jalen Riley-ETSU Sr 9 30 33 0.9
11. Tevon Saddler-UNCG So 12 46 51 0.9



2014-15 Southern Conference
INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Dec 26, 2014 (All games)

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Phillip Anglade-VMI Jr 12 43 3.6
2. Kris Acox-FUR So 10 27 2.7
3. Justin Tuoyo-UTC So 13 33 2.5
4. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 27 2.5
5. Kayel Locke-UNCG Jr 12 29 2.4
6. Darious Moten-MER Sr 12 28 2.3
7. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 27 2.3
8. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 26 2.2
9. Justin Gordon-WOF Jr 12 25 2.1

10. A.J. Merriweather-ETSU So 9 18 2.0
11. Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 25 1.9

Michael Bradley-SAM Sr 13 25 1.9
13. Isaac Banks-ETSU So 7 13 1.9
14. Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 22 1.8
15. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 21 1.8

Jarid Watson-VMI Sr 12 21 1.8

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Karl Cochran-WOF Sr 12 69 5.8
2. R.J. White-UNCG So 12 67 5.6
3. Torrion Brummitt-WCU Jr 12 60 5.0
4. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 45 4.1
5. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 48 4.0
6. Casey Jones-UTC Jr 13 51 3.9
7. A.J. Merriweather-ETSU So 9 35 3.9
8. QJ Peterson-VMI So 12 46 3.8

Lee Skinner-WOF Sr 12 46 3.8
10. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 45 3.8
11. Michael Bradley-SAM Sr 13 48 3.7
12. Phillip Leonard-MER Jr 12 44 3.7
13. Mike Brown-WCU Jr 12 43 3.6
14. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 42 3.5

Kendrec Ferrara-FUR Jr 10 35 3.5

MINUTES PLAYED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. James Sinclair-WCU Sr 12 452 37.7
2. Nicholas Paulos-UNCG Sr 12 439 36.6
3. Ashton Moore-CIT Sr 11 401 36.5
4. Rhett Harrelson-WCU Jr 12 421 35.1
5. Mike Brown-WCU Jr 12 415 34.6
6. Ike Nwamu-MER Jr 12 409 34.1
7. T.J. Hallice-MER Sr 12 390 32.5
8. P.J. Horgan-CIT Sr 11 356 32.4
9. Stephen Croone-FUR Jr 9 287 31.9

10. Rashawn Rembert-ETSU Sr 9 285 31.7


